Open Access. © 2019 Q. Lin et al., published by De Gruyter. This work is licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0
License
Nanotechnol Rev 2019; 8:600–618
Research Article
Qingjie Lin, Yu Chen*, and Chao Liu
Mechanical properties of circular nano-silica
concrete filled stainless steel tube stub columns
after being exposed to freezing and thawing

with a layer of water proof cloth, and then, the nano-silica
concrete was pumped from the top into the stainless steel
tube. The nano-silica concrete was vibrated and was lev-
eledbeforefinishing inorder to ensure that itwaswell com-
pacted. In second day, the top of specimens were cased
over with cement mortar to ensure that the bottom of the
specimens is flat. The detailed nano-silica concrete mixes
were listed in Table 3. At the same time, three nano-silica
Mechanical properties of circular nano-silica concrete filled stainless steel tube stub columns | 603
Table 1: Details of specimens
Specimen labels H(mm) T (mm) N D(mm) fc(MPa)
C0-T1.0-N0 300 1.0 0 89 0
C0-T1.2-N0 300 1.2 0 89 0
C0-T1.5-N0 300 1.5 0 89 0
C20-T1.0-N0 300 1.0 0 89 20
C20-T1.0-N50 300 1.0 50 89 20
C20-T1.0-N75 300 1.0 75 89 20
C20-T1.0-N100 300 1.2 100 89 20
C20-T1.2-N0 300 1.2 0 89 20
C20-T1.2-N50 300 1.2 50 89 20
C20-T1.2-N75 300 1.5 75 89 20
C20-T1.2-N100 300 1.5 100 89 20
C20-T1.5-N0 300 1.5 0 89 20
C20-T1.5-N50 300 1.0 50 89 20
C20-T1.5-N75 300 1.0 75 89 20
C20-T1.5-N100 300 1.0 100 89 20
C30-T1.0-N0 300 1.2 0 89 30
C30-T10-N50 300 1.2 50 89 30
C30-T1.0-N75 300 1.2 75 89 30
C30-T1.0-N100 300 1.5 100 89 30
C30-T1.2-N0 300 1.5 0 89 30
C30-T1.2-N50 300 1.5 50 89 30
C30-T1.2-N75 300 1.0 75 89 30
C30-T1.2-N100 300 1.0 100 89 30
C30-T1.5-N0 300 1.0 0 89 30
C30-T1.5-N50 300 1.2 50 89 30
C30-T1.5-N75 300 1.2 75 89 30
C30-T1.5-N100 300 1.2 100 89 30
C40-T1.0-N0 300 1.5 0 89 40
C40-T1.0-N50 300 1.5 50 89 40
C40-T1.0-N75 300 1.5 75 89 40
C40-T1.0-N100 300 1.0 100 89 40
C40-T1.2-N0 300 1.0 0 89 40
C40-T1.2-N50 300 1.0 50 89 40
C40-T1.2-N75 300 1.2 75 89 40
C40-T1.2-N100 300 1.2 100 89 40
C40-T1.5-N0 300 1.2 0 89 40
C40-T1.5-N50 300 1.5 50 89 40
C40-T1.5-N75 300 1.5 75 89 40
C40-T1.5-N100 300 1.5 100 89 40
C40-T1.0-N75 300 1.0 75 89 40
concrete cubeswith dimension of 150mm×150mm×150mm
were made to test the nano-silica concrete strength. The
nano-silica concrete cubes were conducted to load test af-

is calculated by equation (2), the definition of fc0, α and β
are shown in equation (3).
Kr = f (α) × f (β) × f (N) (2)
α = fc
fc0
fc0 = 30MPa and β = DT (3)
D represents the diameter of specimens, T represents the
wall thickness of specimens, N represents the number of
freeze-thaw cycles. The functions of α, β and N are shown
in equation (4), (5), (6).
f (α) = −0.063α + 1.045 (4)
616 | Q. Lin et al.
Table 6: Comparison of calculated ultimate loading capacity between formula and tests
Specimens label α β N fc0(MPa) Kr Ncu(kN) Neu(kN) Ncu/Neu
C20-T1.0-N50 0.67 89.00 50 30 1.01 370.19 389.15 0.95
C30-T1.0-N50 1.00 89.00 50 30 0.99 387.95 409.85 0.95
C40-T1.0-N50 1.33 89.00 50 30 0.92 440.59 439.90 1.00
C20-T1.2-N50 0.67 74.17 50 30 1.00 371.95 393.85 0.94
C30-T1.2-N50 1.00 74.17 50 30 0.92 444.44 440.70 1.01
C40-T1.2-N50 1.33 74.17 50 30 0.89 444.88 439.75 1.01